

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

No. 21-3514

CHAD THOMPSON; WILLIAM T. SCHMITT; DON KEENEY,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, in his official capacity as the Governor of
Ohio;

STEPHANIE B. MCCLLOUD, in her official capacity as Director of Ohio
Department of Health;

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,

Defendants - Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

OLIVER B. HALL
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

MARK R. BROWN
303 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
(614) 236-6956 (fax)
mbrown@law.capital.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. The COVID-19 Crisis Continues in Ohio and Across the United States. 2

II. Ohio Continues to Restrict People's Movements, Gatherings and Actions
Because of COVID-19. 5

III. Plaintiffs Were and Remain Severely Burdened With No Realistic Options. ... 7

IV. The Case is Not Moot. 9

V. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Amend Their Complaint In Order to
Win Relief. 18

VI. Defendants-Appellees Misapply *Anderson-Burdick* By Urging the Court to
Adopt Improper ‘Litmus Test’ Analyses. 20

VII. The Preliminary Proceedings in this Court Are Not Binding Case Law. 25

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Compliance and Word Count 30

Certificate of Service 30

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>Abrams v. Nucor Steel Marion</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 974 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	22, 23
<i>Chicago United Industries v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	25
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Laboratories</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	20, 21, 23
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	26, 27
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 813 Fed. Appx. 170 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021)	23, 25
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	49
<i>Hawkins v. DeWine</i> , 968 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>Kishore v. Whitmore</i> , 972 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2020)	223
<i>Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , No. 20-6141, slip op. (6th Cir., June 22, 2021)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Morgan v. White</i> , 964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	17
<i>SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer</i> , 963 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-1594 (6th Cir., Dec. 9, 2020).	1
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	23

Slatery v. Adams & Boyle, PC, 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021)13

South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)5, 14

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)22, 23

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)14

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)25

Thompson v. DeWine, 2020 WL 3456705 (U.S., June 25, 2020)15

Thompson v. DeWine, 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)16

Thompson v. DeWine, No. 20-3526, slip op. (6th Cir., July 13, 2020)16

Trump v. Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington, 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021).13

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)13

United States v. Taylor, 8 F.3d 1074 (6th Cir. 1993)13

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b).....1

Rule 54(c)19

Miscellaneous

As the Delta variant fuels rising U.S. cases, the C.D.C. director warns of a ‘pandemic of the unvaccinated,’ N.Y. TIMES, July 16, 2021.....4

Travis Caldwell, *Covid-19 risk for some unvaccinated people is higher than it's ever been, expert says,* CNN, July 17, 20213

Delta variant on a trajectory to become the dominant strain in Ohio, 10WBNS, July 14, 20214

Madeline Holcombe, *People unvaccinated against Covid-19 risk the most serious virus of their lives, one expert says,* CNN, July 19, 2021.....3

Madeline Holcombe, *Don't be fooled into letting your guard down against Covid, US Surgeon General says,* CNN, July 20, 20213

Lauren Leatherby & Amy Schoenfeld Walker, *Unvaccinated States Feel Brunt of Delta-Led Covid Uptick,* N.Y. TIMES, July 17, 20214

National Institutes of Health, *Viral Variants: Cause for Concern, Time for Action,* July 13, 20212

Note, *Abusing Emergency Powers: How the Supreme Court Degraded Voting Rights Protections During the COVID-19 Pandemic and Opened the Door for Abuse of State Power,* 48 FORD. URBAN L.J. 967 (2021)9

Ohio Department of Health, *Responsible Restart Ohio: Residential Camps,* July 16, 20216, 7

2020 Ohio Elections Calendar13

Track Coronavirus Cases in Places Important to You, N.Y. TIMES, July 20, 20214

Zachary Wolf, *Say goodbye to your carefree Covid summer,* CNN, July 17, 2021 ...5
